B. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Phillip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. Marshall & Ilsley Corporation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of M&I Bank of Mayville, Mayville, Wisconsin (in organization).

Č. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City (D. Michael Manies, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198–0001:

1. Centennial Bank Holdings, Inc., Eaton, Colorado; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Berthoud Bancorp, Inc., Berthoud, Colorado, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The Berthoud National Bank, Berthoud, Colorado.

D. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (W. Arthur Tribble, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201– 2272:

1. CB&T Bancshares, Inc., Vivian, Louisiana; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Citizens Bank and Trust Company of Vivian, Vivian, Louisiana.

2. Henderson Citizens Bancshares, Inc., Henderson, Texas, and Henderson Citizens Delaware Bancshares, Inc., Dover, Delaware; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Rusk County Bancshares, Inc., Henderson, Texas, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Rusk Delaware Financial Corporation, Dover, Delaware, and Peoples State Bank, Henderson, Texas.

E. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco (Maria Villanueva, Consumer Regulation Group) 101 Market Street, San Francisco, California 94105–1579:

1. North Cascades Bancshares, Inc., Chelen, Washington; to acquire up to 35 percent of the voting shares of bankcda, Coeur d'Alene, Idaho (in organization).

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 28, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson, Associate Secretary of the Board.

[FR Doc. 01–8074 Filed 4–2–00; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than April 27, 2001.

A. Federal Reserve Bank of Chicago (Phillip Jackson, Applications Officer) 230 South LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60690–1414:

1. First Merchants Corporation, Muncie, Indiana; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Francor Financial, Inc., Wabash, Indiana, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Frances Slocum Bank and Trust Company, Wabash, Indiana.

B. Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas (W. Arthur Tribble, Vice President) 2200 North Pearl Street, Dallas, Texas 75201– 2272:

1. TRB Bancorp, Inc., Dallas, Texas; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Greenbelt Bancshares, Inc., Quanah, Texas, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of The Security National Bank of Quanah, Quanah, Texas.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, March 29, 2001.

Robert deV. Frierson,

Associate Secretary of the Board. [FR Doc. 01–8153 Filed 4–2–01; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[30 DAY-21-01]

Agency Forms Undergoing Paperwork Reduction Act Review

The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) publishes a list of information collection requests under review by the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) in compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35). To request a copy of these requests, call the CDC Reports Clearance Officer at (404) 639–7090. Send written comments to CDC, Desk Officer; Human Resources and Housing Branch, New Executive Office Building, Room 10235; Washington, DC 20503. Written comments should be received within 30 days of this notice.

Proposed Project: Information Collection to Establish Community Assistance Panels (CAPs) OMB No.0923-0007-Extension-The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) is mandated pursuant to the 1980 Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA), and its 1986 Amendments. The Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA), to prevent or mitigate adverse human health effects and diminished quality of life resulting from the exposure to hazardous substances in the environment. To facilitate this effort. ATSDR seeks the cooperation of the community being evaluated through direct communication and interaction. Direct community involvement is required to conduct a comprehensive scientific study and to effectively disseminate specific health information in a timely manner. Also, this direct interaction fosters a clear understanding of health issues that the community considers to be of importance and establishes credibility for the agency. The Community Assistance Panel nominations forms are completed by individuals in the community to nominate themselves or others for participation on these panels. This request is for a three-year extension of the current OMB approval of the Community Assistance Panel nominations form. The total annual burden hours for this collection is 25.